City of Thayer PO Box 157 Thayer, KS 66776 620-839-5353 620-839-5387 – Fax Councilman
Tony Vining, Mayor
Bill Vining, Pres.
Michelle Severt
Leu Umbarger
John Ray Essig

Landon Wessling

Regular Meeting

May 1, 2019

Mayor Tony Vining called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Council members present:

John Essig, Michelle Severt, Landon Wessling, Leu Umbarger, Bill Vining

Leu said prayer

Add to Agenda – Bill made and Landon 2nd motion to add the following;

Key Methodist Church, Transfer money to money market etc.

John made and Bill 2nd motion to accept minutes with the following correction, President Bill Vining called meeting to order. Motion passed

After looking over the bills, Bill made and Landon 2nd the motion to approve bills. Motion Passed

Old Business:

Employee Handbook – defer

Water at new lake – has pipe waiting for dry weather

Museum - defer

City Clean up – May 13th thru 17th

Streets (pot hole patch) – defer

Storm Siren – waiting for it to dry up

At 7:23 Leu made and Landon 2nd motion to go into executive session for 5 minutes, meeting brought back to order at 7:28

Summer Help – Bill made and Landon 2nd motion to hire Trenton Smedley for summer help.

New Business:

GAAP Waiver – Bill made and Landon 2nd motion to accept GAAP Waiver

Methodist Church Key – John Ray Essig will have key to open church

Transfer Funds – Bill made and Leu 2nd motion to transfer \$150,000.00 to CD or Money Market account

Wind Mills – City council to talk to residents in the city of Thayer and see what their opinion is about wind mills in our county

Updates:

Trees at park – working on them

Electric at lake – Waiting on Westar

Replacing old meters – John still working on

Leu made and Bill 2nd the motion to adjourn meeting.

Meeting adjourned at 8:03p.m.